Major actuarial assumptions Germany USA Other Germany USA Other

Discount rate, % 2.21 4.32 2.15 1.70 3.96 1.80

Expected salary increase rate, % 2.50 2.50 3.00 2.50 2.50 3.00

Major categories of plan assets
December

31, 2015
December

31, 2014

Cash, cash equivalent 6 1

Equity instrument 100 101

Debt instrument 77 77

Investment funds 68 66

Closing book value 251 245

96 DOMETIC GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES

The administered assets principally consist of Debt Instru-

ments, Investment funds & equity funds. No administered

assets consist of financial instruments in Dometic Group

or assets that are used within the Dometic Group. None of

the assets on the balance sheet date were traded on active

markets in which market quotations are used for valuation

of the assets.

Expected contributions to plan next year amounts to SEK

7 million.

Average duration of obligation, years is 9.18 in Germany,

15.50 years in USA and 13.30 years in other.

Sensitivity analysis

Below is the sensitivity analysis for the main financial as-

sumption and the potential impact on the present value of

the defined benefit obligation in the Group.

Change of obligation, increased obligation (+)
Amount

SEK million

Discount rate + 0,5% -56

Discount rate - 0,5% 43

Price inflation, incl. salary inflation +0,5% -5

Salary inflation -0,5% -13

20 Other provisions

Warranty
commitments

Environmen-
tal reserve

Recall
Reserve

Restruc-
turing

reserve
Other

provisions Total

Opening balance January 1, 2014 132 34 43 63 45 317

Acquired in business combinations 17 – – – – 17

Charged to the income statement:

– Additional/revaluation provisions 78 3 2 63 16 161

– Unused amounts reversed -54 -16 – -4 -46 -120

Used during year -16 -1 -17 -88 21 -101

Exchange differences for the year 20 0 5 1 2 28

Closing balance December 31, 2014 177 20 33 35 37 302

Provisions consist of:

Non-current 49 20 6 4 32 110

Current 128 0 27 31 5 192

Total 177 20 33 35 37 302

Note 19 Provisions for pensions cont.

DOMETIC GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2015 97

NOTES

Warranty
commitments

Environmen-
tal reserve

Recall
Reserve

Restruc-
turing

reserve
Other

provisions Total

Opening balance January 1, 2015 177 20 33 35 37 302

Divested in business combinations -6 – – – – -6

Charged to the income statement:

– Additional/revaluation provisions 16 2 – 44 29 91

– Unused amounts reversed – – – -11 – -11

Used during year – – -11 -49 -3 -63

Exchange differences 4 -1 2 – -1 4

Closing balance December 31, 2015 191 21 24 19 62 317

Provisions consist of:

Non-current 19 21 4 – 30 74

Current 172 – 20 19 32 243

Total 191 21 24 19 62 317

Parent

Provisions for the Parent Company consist of provisions for

other post employment benefits of SEK 9 million (5) and

restructuring of SEK 0 million (10).

Provisions for environmental restoration, restructuring

costs and legal claims are recognized when the Group has

a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past

events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be

required to settle the obligation, and the amount has been

reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognized for future

operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the ex-

[…]

tion is tax deductible. Atwood’s result from October 17, 2014

until year-end 2014 amounted to a Net Sales of SEK 233

million and a Net profit of SEK 12 million.

Prostor RV

On September 1, 2014 Dometic Group acquired the Prostor

RV awning division from the Belgian company Brustor NV

with its 13 employees. Prostor is one of the leading Europe-

an manufacturers of awnings for RV’s. With this acquisition

Dometic Group will have access to a complete range of

awnings and accessories for, primarily, Europe and Australia,

which will strengthen the position as a global supplier of

products for Recreation Vehicles. Total purchase price net

of cash amounted to SEK 49 million. Goodwill related to this

acquisition is non-tax deductible. Prostor’s Net Sales from

September 1, 2014 until year-end 2014 amounted to SEK 6

million and the company reported a zero result.

Proforma Net Sales and net profit

If Atwood Group and Prostor RV had been acquired from

January 1, 2014 the unaudited pro forma Net sales for

Dometic Group would have amounted to SEK 9,960 million

and the pro forma Net result is estimated to have been SEK

-783 million.

SEK million
Atwood

Group Prostor RV Total

Intellectual property 155 – 155

Customer relations 806 – 806

Plant and equipment 200 0 200

Inventory 310 9 319

Cash 15 5 20

Trade and other receivables 119 1 120

Trade and other payables -198 -2 -200

Fair value of net assets acquired 1,407 13 1,420

Goodwill 701 41 742

Total acquisition cost 2,108 54 2,162

Less:

Cash and cash equivalents acquired 15 5 20

Cash outflow 2,093 49 2,142

DOMETIC GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2015 107

NOTES

30 Significant Events after the reporting period

No significant events have occurred after the end of the period.

31 Definitions

Operating Profit (EBIT)

Operating profit; result before financial items and taxes.

Operating Profit (EBIT) Margin

Operating profit divided by net sales.

EBITDA

Operating profit before depreciations, amortizations and

impairment.

EBITDA Margin

EBITDA divided by net sales.

Profit margin

Net profit as a margin of net sales.

EPS — Earnings Per Share